## GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR

## DIRECTORATE OF YOUTH SERVICES AND SPORTS

JAMMU/KASHMIR

Sub:- Reinstatement of Shri. Zafar Ahmad Mir, Physical Education Teacher Govt. Middle School Dougam, District Pulwama.

Ref:

1. DYSSO/R/3865-66; Dated: 11-10-2024.

2. DG-YSS/Acty/30/7899-906; Dated: 29-10-2024

3. JD-YSS/J/3227; Dated: 29-10-2024.

## ORDER

Whereas, Shri. Zafar Ahmad Mir, Physical Education Teacher Govt. Middle School Dougam, District Pulwama was suspended vide this Office order No: DG-YSS-Acty/30/7899-906; Dated: 29-10-2024 for noncompliance of orders.

Whereas, District Youth Services & Sports Officer Pulwama has submitted vide his letter No. DYSSO/ Pul/Acty/6409; Dated: 16 -11-2024 that due to lack of technical officials in hockey discipline, the official was engaged by District Youth Services and Sports Officer Pulwama with Inter-District UT Level Competition of Hockey (AAG Boys')during the intervening period due to which the official was not deployed as a selector for Inter-Division UT Level Kho-Kho U-14(Boys') scheduled at Reasi from 08.10.2024 to 09.10.2024, the statement reads.

In the backdrop of the above facts and circumstances of the case, it has been found that the official was not at fault, therefore, Shri. Zafar Ahmad Mir, Physical Education Teacher Govt. Middle School Dougam, District Pulwama is reinstated with immediate effect, without any service break, and any record of the suspension shall be expunged from his personal file or service book.

District Youth Services & Sports Officer Pulwama is warned to be careful in future and timely communicate any order of higher authority to subordinate officials.

Deputy Director Central is advised to put a proper system in place so that there is no communication gap between the issuing authority and the recipient employees regarding various orders. The official is also treated as on duty from 30.10.2024 to 22.11.2024 (excluding journey days).

> Sd/ Rajinder Singh Tara (JKAS) Director General Date: 22 11-2024.

No: DG-YSS-Acty/30/10625-21 Copy to:-

- 1. Secretary to Government Youth Services & Sports Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar for information of the Secretary.
- 2. Joint Director Youth Services & Sports Kashmir for information. Joint Director Youth Services & Sports Jammu for information.
  District Youth Services & Sports Officer Pulwama for information.
  Headmaster Govt. Middle School Dougam, District Pulwama for information.

- 6. Concerned Official for information.
- 7. Office order file/in charge website record file.

dra Mishra (JKAS) Director (Central)